RESOLUTION 2017- 203

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SALE OF TWO MOTORCYCLES TO THE TOWNSHIP OF LACEY FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF \$10,000.00

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has been advised by representatives of the Barnegat Township Police Department (hereinafter referred to as the "Police Department") that the Township is no longer in need of two motorcycles previously operated by the Township and the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, representatives of the Police Department have found a purchaser for the two motorcycles, the Township of Lacey and the Lacey Township Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Police have reached an agreed upon purchase price of \$10,000.00 for the two vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the motorcycles have the following Identification Numbers:

1HD1FMW126Y619203 (2006 Harley Davidson); and

1HD1FMW196Y614046 (2006 Harley Davidson)

WHEREAS, the Township, in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13 et seq, believes it appropriate and necessary to sell to another public entity property no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, the Township believes that the purchase price of \$10,000.00 for the two motorcycles is appropriate, fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 2nd day of May, 2017, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township authorizes the sale of the two aforementioned motorcycles to the Township of Lacey for and in consideration of \$10,000.00 in total.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, and Township Chief Financial Officer to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - a.) Honorable Al Bille, Mayor;
 - b.) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;
 - c.) Chief Richard Dugan
 - d.) Thomas Lombarski, Township CFO;
 - e.) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire; and
 - f.) The Township of Lacey.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on May 2, 2017, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

MICHELE RIVERS, RMC, TOWNSHIP CLERK